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Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & SENIOR
)

SERVICES, BUREAU OF EMERGENCY
)

MEDICAL SERVICES,
)
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)




)


vs.

)

No. 02-1250 DH




)

KENNETH F. MILLIGAN,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Kenneth F. Milligan is subject to discipline for stealing drugs and consuming them on duty.  

Procedure


The Department of Health and Senior Services (Department) filed a complaint on 

August 5, 2002.  On September 10, 2002, Milligan filed his answer, stating:  “I do admit to everything that I have been accused of.”  The Department filed a motion for summary determination on September 26, 2002.  Pursuant to section 536.073.3,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that no party disputes and entitle any party to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).  On October 7, 2002, Milligan filed a response to the motion stating:  “I agree and have no objections to [the 

Department’s] motion.”  Therefore, the following facts, established by the pleadings and the Department’s affidavits, are undisputed.  

Findings of Fact

1. Milligan holds emergency medical technician-paramedic (EMT-P) License No. 

P-14299, which is current and active through October 31, 2006, and was so at all relevant times.  At all relevant times, Milligan was at St. Joseph West Hospital (the hospital) in Lake St. Louis, Missouri.  He worked in the hospital’s emergency room.  

2. Between September 21, 2001, and December 7, 2001, Milligan diverted 209 doses of Schedule II controlled substances as follows:

Meperidine 

175

Morphine 

  25

Fentanyl 

    8

Hydromorphone
    1

Milligan used the IDs and passwords of his nurse supervisor and an emergency room nurse.  

3. Between January 29, 2002, and February 19, 2002, Milligan diverted 36 doses of controlled substances including two doses of morphine and eight doses of Meperidine.  On February 20, 2002, Milligan diverted four vials of Meperidine (100 mg each) again using IDs and passwords of another employee.  He injected himself with Meperidine during his break and was impaired during work.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Department’s complaint under section 190.165.2, which provides:


The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate, permit or license required by sections 190.100 to 190.245 or any person who has 

failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate, permit or license for failure to comply with the provisions of sections 

190.100 to 190.245 or any lawful regulations promulgated by the department to implement such sections. . . .

The Department has the burden of proving that Milligan has committed conduct for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


The Department cites section 190.165.2(1) and its Regulation 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(A), which allow discipline for:


Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in Chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of [an EMT-P.]

Milligan admits that he was impaired on the job.  Therefore, we conclude that Milligan is subject to discipline under section 190.165.2(1) and Regulation 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(A).  


The Department cites section 190.165.2(5) and its Regulation 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(E), which allow discipline for:


Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of [an EMT-P.] 

(Emphasis added.)  The Department argues that Milligan is guilty of misconduct.  Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239, at 125 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n, Nov. 15, 1985), aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Milligan agrees that his conduct constitutes misconduct and that he committed it while on duty.  Therefore, we conclude that Milligan is subject to discipline under section 190.165.2(5) and Regulation 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(E).


The Department cites section 190.165.2(12) and its Regulation 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(L), which allow discipline for:  


Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.] 

Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.  Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  Milligan admits that he violated the professional trust between himself and his employer.  Therefore, we conclude that Milligan is subject to discipline under section 190.165.2(12) and Regulation 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(L).  


The Department cites section 190.165.2(14) and its Regulation 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(N), which allow discipline for:  


Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government.

The Department argues, and Milligan admits, that Milligan violated section 195.202.1, which provides:


Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.

Meperidine, Morphine, Fentanyl, and Hydromorphone are all Schedule II controlled substances under section 195.017.4.  Therefore, we conclude that Milligan is subject to discipline under section 190.165.2(14) and Regulation 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(N) for violating section 195.202.1.  


Milligan asks that we consider his efforts at rehabilitation.  This Commission considers only the threshold issue of whether the law allows the Department to discipline him, but Milligan will have the right to present that evidence to the Department at a separate hearing on the appropriate degree of discipline.  Section 621.110.  

Summary


Milligan is subject to discipline under section 190.165.2(1), (5), (12), and (14), and Regulation 19 CSR 30-40.365(2) (A), (E), (L), and (N).
  


SO ORDERED on October 22, 2002.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.


�The Department’s motion also argues that Milligan’s conduct constitutes moral turpitude.  However, the complaint does not cite section 190.165.2(2) or Regulation 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B), which allow discipline for pleading guilty to or being convicted of a crime of moral turpitude.  It also does not allege that there has been any such guilty plea or conviction.  We can find cause for discipline only on the conduct and law cited in the complaint.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 538-39 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  
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